NATIONAL RATILROAD ADJUSTMENTBOARD

Anar d Nunber 23496
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number TD-23032

Martin F. Scheinman, Ref eree

Anerican Train Dispatchers Association -
PARTI ES TO DISPUIE :

Chicago and North \Western Transportati m Conpany

STATEMENT OF CIAIM: cﬁaim of the American Trai n Dispatchers Association
that:

(a) The Chicago end North Western Transportation company (hereinafter

referred to es "the carrier") violated the current Agreenent (effective July 1,
1976) between the parties, Rule 24 thereof in particular, when the Carrier failed
to give Train Dispatcher D. L. Colby (hereinafter referred to es "the Caimant")
an investigation within seven cal endar days as provided in the Agreement, when
the Carrier failed to give the claimant's representative a copy of the
deetsion in Witing within seven cal ender days after conpletion of investigation
inor a copy of the investigation transcript) and when the Carrier applied sixty
60) days' deferred suspension to the O aimant based wpom the investigation
held on April 21, 1978, The record, including the transcript, shows that the
Carrier did violate the time limts contained in the Agreement and fails to
support the discipline assessment made by the Carrier and, therefore, the

i mposi tion of the discipline of sixty (60) days' deferred suspension was

® rbitrery. capricious, unwarranted and an abuse of managerial discretion.

(b) The Carrier shell now be required to conpensate the O aimnt for
all | osses sustained as a result of this action in accordance with Rule 24 (c)

end clear the Claimant's personal record of the charges which allegedly provided
the basis for said ectim

OPINION OF BOARD. Clainmant, Train Dispatcher D. L. Col by, after investigation,

was given e sixty (60) day deferred suspension followng a
hearing held on April 21, 1978.

- The Organization contends that Carrier violated Rule 24 of the Agree-
nent because the investigation was not held within seven (7) cal ender days of the
al | eged of fense and al so because the decision t0 di scipline claimant Was not
rendered within seven (7) days after the completion Of the investigation. It
asserts that the inposition of discipline was arbitrary, capricious, unwarranted
and en abuse of managerial discretion, |t asks that its claim be sustained.

Carrier, on the other hand, contends that the Organization failed to
obj ect to the two postponements Of the imwestigation When It was notified of
them Therefore, it insists that the Organization concurred with the postpone-
nents end that they were not unilateral. As for the decision, Carrier argued
that Rule 24 (a) requires only that the decision be rendered - in contrast to
received - within seven days of the investigation
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The dete of the ® |leged offense is April 6, 1978, The seven (7) dey
time 1imit commenced on that date, By |otter dated April 10, 1978, claimant
was directed t 0 eppoer for formal investigetion en April 11, 1978, 00 the
same dete end contained i n the same envel ope Claimant wes notified thet "pue
to inability of interrogating officer to be present, investigetion originally
scheduled for 1:00 P.M, April 11, 1978 . . . is hereby postponed end reschedul ed
for 1:00 P.M, Tuesday, April 18, 1978." Thus, Carrier concurrently schedul ed
en investigation W thin the seven dey time limt end then reschedul ed the
investigetion outside of the time limt.

. Subsequent |y, on April 14,1978, Cerrier again postponed t he investigs-
timdue to inability of interrogating officer to be present, end reschedul ed
the investigetion for April 21, 1978, on Which dete the hearing was hel d.

The languege Of Rule 24 i s e¢lear, wnambiguous €nd mandatory upon all
parties. Unlessthe time |inmts ere nutually extended by the parties investiga-
tins shell be held within seven (7) cal ender days of the ® |l|eged offense. Here,
dueto Carrier's unileterel postponements, the investigetim wes held outside
of the time limits,

Cerrier @ 0% M2 that the organization concurred in the postponenents
end, therefore, they were not unfleterel. uowever, during the handling on the
property, the Organization consistent|y argued t het "Neither t he c¢laimant end/ or
his representetive were asked to concur, nor did either request such e post- \.
ponement” (| etter of June 1, 1978). This statement wes not refuted b?/ Cerrier.
Therefore, it nust be concluded thet the postponements were unileterel.

This Board has hel d on severel occasions that the tine limits Set
forth in Rule 24 (e) nust be strictly enforced. They ere not mere gui delines.
They are procedural prerequisites to the inposition of discipline. Third pivision
Awar d 19275 st at es:

'"The record i S clear thet the investigeti mwes not conducted
within the 10-day tine limtation of Article X (b). There
is no showing that the time limt wes extended by Agreenent
between the Carrier end the dispatchexr Or his representetive,
or thet the Carrier attempted t0 Obtein such en Agreement,
The Board nust epply the Agreement es witten, and es the
procedur al requirements Were clearly violated by the Carrier.
we will sustain the claim on this besis, without passing
upon the question es to the respnsibility en the pert of the
claimant for the accident involved."

See al so Awards 22258, 22898 end 22682, Carrier did not obtein or @ ttenpt to
obtein agreenent with the Organization to postpone the investigetim |ndeed,
it postponed the investigation et the sametimethatit notified C aimnt thet

there wes en investigetimin the first place. Therefore, Cerrier violated the
time | imts of Rule 24 (a).
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In view of the violation of time limts with respect to the
investigation, we need not consider whether the time limts for render-
I ng the deci si onwer e also violated, and we must sustain t he claim as
presented w thout reaching the merits of this case.

The remai ning question concerns the appropriate remedy 4n this
case. The Organization asked for nonetary damages. However, under Rule
2h (c), a monetary award is appropriate only where the claimant has been
hel'd out of service or dismssed. Since Caimnt received only a suspended
ﬁ| scipli née his remedy will be 1imited to expungi ng the discipline from

is recor

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record end
all the evidence, finds end hol ds:

That the parties waived oral heering;
| That the Carrier and the Employes i nvolved in this dispute ere
respectively garrier and Employes Wt hin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,
es epproved June 21, 193L;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Boerd hes jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; end

That the Agreemant \eS Vi 0l at ed.

AWARD

claim sust ai ned i n accordance wi t h t he Opinion.

Sty '”’*":,,. NATIONAL RATIIROAD ADJUSTMENTBOARD
‘ N By Order of Third Division

- A«/’M,

‘Executive Secretary

Deted et Chicago, Illineis, this 8th day of January 1982,



